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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas As Engrossed: H2/13/97 S3/4/97
81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 726 OF 1997
Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL 1594

By: Representatives Rodgers, Jeffress, Capps, Baker, Magnus, Beatty, Ammons, Johnson, Farris, Teague, Thomas, Davis, Wren,
George, Choate, Young, Milum, Bond, Vess, Pappas, Fletcher, Wagner, Newman, Miller, Bennett, Wilkins, Cook, Hausam, Goodwin,
Whorton, Maddox, Wallis, McGinnis, Joe Hudson, Wooldridge, Laverty, Luker, Allison, Malone, Trammell, Broadway, French,
McGehee, Wilson, and Dianne Hudson

By: Senators Hopkins and Mahony

For An Act To Be Entitled
"AN ACT TO REGULATE THE MANUFACTURE AND DI STRI BUTI ON OF
COMMERCI AL FEEDS | N THE STATE OF ARKANSAS; AND FOR OTHER
PURPCSES. "

Subtitle
"TO REGULATE THE MANUFACTURE AND
DI STRI BUTI ON OF COMMERCI AL FEEDS | N THE
STATE OF ARKANSAS. "

BE I T ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Title.

This act shall be known as the "Arkansas Feed Law of 1997"

SECTI ON 2. Enforcing Agency.

This act shall be adninistered by the State Pl ant Board.

SECTI ON 3. Definitions of Words and Ter ns.

When used in this act:

(a) "Board" neans the State Plant Board.

(b) "Brand nanme" nmeans any word, nane, synbol, device, or any

conmbi nati on thereof, identifying the comercial feed of a distributor or

regi strant and distinguishing it fromthat of others.

(c) "Commercial feed" nmeans all materials or conbination of materials

which are distributed for use as feed or for mxing in feed, unless such
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materials are specifically exenpted. Unni xed whol e seeds, when such whol e

seeds are not adulterated, are exenpt. The board by rule may exenpt fromthis

definition, or fromspecific provisions of this act, commodities such as hay,

straw, stover, silage, cobs, husks, hulls, and individual chenical conpounds

or substances when such conmodities, conpounds or substances are not

interm xed with other materials, and are not adulterated. Feed supplied to

contract feeders and feed ingredients supplied to integrated operators are not

commercial feed and are therefore exenpt if granted an exenption license in

accordance with Section 4 of this act. Furthernore, exchanges of feed or feed

i ngredi ents between or anmong integrated operators, who have been granted an

exenption license as provided in Section 4 of this act, are not comerci al

feed and are therefore not subject to the provisions of this act. The board

by rule may exenpt fromthis definition, or fromcertain provisions of this

act certain pet food or specialty pet food.

(d) "Contract feeder" means a person, who as an i ndependent contractor

feeds animals pursuant to a contract whereby such feed is supplied, furnished,

or otherw se provided such person and whereby such persons renuneration is

deternmined all or in part by feed consunption, nortality, profits, or amount

or quality of product.

(e) "Custoner-formula feed" nmeans comercial feed which consists of a

m xture of conmercial feeds and/or feed ingredients each batch of which is

manuf act ured according to the specific instructions of the final purchaser

(f) "Distribute" means to offer for sale, sell, exchange, or barter

commerci al feed.

(g) "Distributor" neans any person who distributes.

(h) "Drug" nmeans any article intended for use in the diagnosis, cure

mtigation, treatnent, or prevention of disease in animals other than nan and

articles other than feed intended to affect the structure of any function of

the ani mal body.

(i) "Feed ingredient" neans each of the constituent materials naking up

a commerci al feed.

(j) "lIntegrated operator" means a person who contracts with a contract

feeder to supply feed and pays that person based on all or in part by feed

consunption, nortality, profits, or ampunt or quality of product produced.

(k) "Label" neans a display of witten, printed, or graphic matter upon

or affixed to the container in which a commercial feed is distributed, or on
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the invoice or delivery slip with which a commercial feed is distributed.

(1) "Labeling" means all |abels and other witten, printed, or graphic

matter (1) upon a comercial feed or any of its containers or wapper or (2)

acconpanyi ng such conmerci al feed.

(m "Manufacture" neans to grind, mx or blend, or further process a

commercial feed for distribution.

(n) "Mneral feed" nmeans a commercial feed intended to supply primrily

m neral el enents or inorganic nutrients.

(o) "Oficial sanple" neans a sanple of feed taken by the board or its

agent in accordance with the provisions of Sections 11(c), (e), or (f) of this

act .

(p) "Percent" or "percentages" neans percentages by wei ghts.

(q) "Person" includes individual, partnership, corporation, and

associ ati on.

(r) "Pet" neans any donesticated animal normally nmaintained in or near

t he househol ds of the owners thereof.

(s) "Pet food" means any comercial feed prepared and distributed for

consunpti on by pets.

(t) "Product name" nmeans the nane of the commercial feed which

identifies it as to kind, class, or specific use.

(u) "Quantity statement"” neans the net weight (mass), net volune

(liquid or dry) or count.

(v) "Specialty pet" means any donesticated animal pet normally

mai ntained in a cage or tank, such as, but not limted to, gerbils, hanmsters,

canaries, psittacines, birds, nynahs, finches, tropical fish, goldfish, snakes

and turtl es.

(w) "Specialty pet food" nmeans any conmercial feed prepared and

distributed for consunption by specialty pets.

(x) "Ton" neans a net weight of two thousand pounds (2, 000#)

avoi rdupoi s.

SECTION 4. Registration and Licensing.

(a) Any person:

(1) Wo manufactures a comercial feed within this state; or

(2) Who distributes a cormmercial feed in or into the state; or

(3) \Whose nane appears on the |label of a conmercial feed as
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guarantor, shall obtain a license for each facility which distributes in or

into the state authorizing himto manufacture or distribute comercial feed

before he engages in such activity. Any person who nekes only retail sal es of

comercial feed which bears | abeling or other approved indication that the

commercial feed is froma |licensed manufacturer, guarantor, or distributor who

has assunmed full responsibility for the tonnage i nspection fee due under this

act is not required to obtain a license.

(b) Any person who is required to obtain a license shall subnit an

application on a form provided or approved by the board acconpani ed by a

license fee of ten dollars ($10.00) paid to the board for each facility. The

board shall remt such license fees to the State Treasurer for deposit into

the State Treasury to the credit of the State Plant Board Fund for the sole

use of the board. Each license shall expire on the |last day of December of

the year for which it is issued; provided that any license shall be valid

through ninety (90) days of the next ensuing year or until the issuance of the

renewal |icense, whichever event first occurs, if the holder thereof has filed

a renewal application with the board on or before Decenmber 31st of the year

for which the current license was i ssued. Any new applicant who fails to

obtain a license within fifteen (15) working days after notification of the

requi renent to obtain a license, or any licensee who fails to conply with

license renewal requirements, shall pay a thirty dollars ($30.00) late fee in

addition to the |license fee.

(c) The formand content of the commercial feed |license application

shall be established by rul es adopted by the board.

(d) The board nay, at any tinme, request froma |license applicant or

licensee copies of labels and | abeling in order to determ ne conpliance with

the provisions of this act.

(e) The board is enpowered to refuse to issue a |license to any person

not in conpliance with the provisions of this act. The board may suspend or

revoke any license issued to any person found not in conpliance with any

provision of this act. The board nay place conditions that limt production

or distribution of a particular commercial feed on the |license of any person

found not to be in conpliance with this act. No |license shall be conditioned,

suspended, refused or revoked unl ess the applicant or licensee shall first be

gi ven an opportunity to be heard before the board in order to conply with the

requi renents of this act.
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(f) In order to be exenpt fromthe provisions of this act, integrated

operators, as defined in Section 3, shall subnit an application for exenption

on a form provided or approved by the board acconpani ed by an application fee

of ten dollars ($10.00) for each facility. The board shall renit such

application fees to the State Treasurer for deposit into the State Treasury to

the credit of the State Plant Board Fund to be used solely by the board.

(g) A grower's production of unmani pulated poultry litter is exenpt

fromthe provisions of this act.

SECTI ON 5. Labeli ng.

A commercial feed shall be | abeled as follows:

(a) In the case of a comrercial feed, except a custoner-formula feed,

it shall be acconpanied by a | abel bearing the follow ng i nformation

(1) The quantity statenment (may be stated in netric units in

addition to the required avoirdupois).

(2) The product nane and brand nane, if any, under which the

commercial feed is distributed.

(3) The guaranteed analysis stated in such terns as the board by

regul ation determnes is required to advise the user of the conposition of the

feed or to support clains nmade in the labeling. |In all cases the substances

or elements nmust be determ nable by | aboratory nethods such as the met hods

publ i shed by the Association of Analytical Chenists |International

(4) The conmon or usual nanme of each ingredient used in the

manuf acture of the commercial feed, provided that the board by regul ati on nay

permt the use of a collective termfor a group of ingredients which performa

simlar function, or the board may exenpt such conmercial feeds, or any group

thereof, fromthis requirenment of an ingredient statement if the board finds

that such statement is not required in the interest of consuners.

(5) The nane and principal miling address of the manufacturer or

the person responsible for distributing the comrercial feed.

(6) Adequate directions for use for all comercial feeds

cont ai ni ng drugs and for such other feeds as the board may require hy

regul ati on as necessary for their safe and effective use.

(7) Such precautionary statenments as the board by regul ati on

deternines are necessary for the safe and effective use of the comerci al

f eed.
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(8) If a drug containing product is used:

(A) The purpose of the nmedication (claimstatenment), and

(B) The established name of each active drug ingredient and

the | evel of each drug used in the final nixture expressed as defined by rule.

(b) In the case of a custonmer-fornula feed, it shall be acconpani ed by

a label, invoice, delivery slip or other shipping document, bearing the

foll owing informtion:

(1) Nane and address of the manufacturer

(2) Nane and address of the purchaser

(3) Date of delivery;

(4) The product nane and net weight (nmay be stated in netric

units in addition to the required avoirdupois) of each conmercial feed and

each other ingredient used in the nm xture;

(5) Adequate directions for use and precautionary statenments for

all custoner-formul a feeds contai ning drugs and for such other feeds as the

board may require by regul ati on as necessary for their safe and effective use.

(6) |If a drug containing product is used:

(A) The purpose of the nmedication (claimstatenment); and

(B) The established name of each active drug ingredi ent and

the | evel of each drug used in the final nixture expressed as defined by rule.

SECTION 6. M sbrandi ng.

A commercial feed shall be deened to be m sbranded if:

(a) its labeling is false or msleading in any particul ar

(b) it is distributed under the nanme of another comrercial feed;

(c) it is not labeled as required in Section 5 of this act;

(d) it purports to be or is represented as a commercial feed, or if it

purports to contain or is represented as containing a commercial feed

i ngredi ent, unless such comercial feed or feed ingredient confornms to the

definition, if any, prescribed by regul ation by the board,;

(e) any word, statement, or other information required by or under

authority of this act to appear on the | abel or labeling is not prominently

pl aced thereon with such conspi cuousness (as conpared with other words,

statenents, designs, or devices in the |labeling) and in such terns as to

render it likely to be read and understood by the ordinary individual under

customary condi ti ons of purchase and use.
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SECTION 7. Adul teration.

A commercial feed shall be deened to be adul t erated:

(1) If it bears or contains any poisonous or del eterious substance which

may render it injurious to health; but in case the substance is not an added

subst ance, such commercial feed shall not be considered adul terated under this

subsection if the quantity of such substance in such conmercial feed does not

ordinarily render it injurious to health; or

(2) If it bears or contains any added poi sonous, added del eterious, or

added non-nutritive substance which is unsafe within the neani ng of Section

406 of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (other than one which is (i) a

pesticide chenmical in or on a raw agricultural compdity: or (ii) a food

additive); or

(3) If it is, or it bears or contains any food additive which is unsafe

within the meani ng of Section 409 of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosnetic Act;

or additive which is unsafe within the neaning of Section 409 of the Federa

Food, Drug, and Cosnetic Act; or

(4) If it is araw agricultural commopdity and it bears or contains a

pesticide chenical which is unsafe within the neani ng of Section 408 (a) of

the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosnetic Act; provided, that where a pesticide

cheni cal has been used in or on a raw agricultural commodity in confornmty

with an exenption granted or a tol erance prescri bed under Section 408 of the

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosnetic Act and such raw agricultural commodity has

been subjected to processing such as canni ng, cooking, freezing, dehydrating,

or mlling, the residue of such pesticide chenical remaining in or on such

processed feed shall not be deenmed unsafe if such residue in or on the raw

agricultural commopdity has been renpved to the extent possible in good

manuf acturing practice and the concentrati on of such residue in the processed

feed is not greater than the tol erance prescribed for the raw

agricultural commodity unless the feeding of such processed feed will result

or is likely toresult in a pesticide residue in the edible product of the

animal, which is unsafe within the neaning of Section 408 (a) of the Federa

Food, Drug, and Cosnetic Act; or

(5) If it is, or it bears or contains any color additive which is

unsafe within the meaning of Section 706 of the Federal Food, Drug and

Cosnetic Act; or
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(6) If it is, or it bears or contains any new ani mal drug which is

unsafe within the nmeaning of Section 512 of the Federal Food, Drug, & Cosnetic

Act; or

(7) If it consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or

deconposed substance, or if it is otherwise unfit for feed; or

(8) If it has been prepared, packed, or held under unsanitary

conditions whereby it nay have becone contanminated with filth, or whereby it

may have been rendered injurious to health; or

(9) It is, in whole or in part, the product of a diseased animal or of

an ani mal which has died otherwi se than by slaughter which is unsafe within

the neani ng of Section 402(a)(1) or (2) of the Federal Food, Drug, and

Cosnetic Act; or

(10) If its container is conposed, in whole or in part, of any

poi sonous or del eterious substance which may render the contents injurious to

heal t h; or

(11) If it has been intentionally subjected to radiation, unless the

use of the radiation was in confornmity with the regulation or exenption in

effect pursuant to Section 409 of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosnetic Act; or

(12) I f any valuable constituent has been in whole or in part omtted

or abstracted therefromor any | ess val uabl e substance substituted therefor;

or

(13) If its conposition or quality falls below or differs fromthat

which it is purported or is represented to possess by its |abeling; or

(14) If it contains viable weed seeds in amunts exceeding the limts

whi ch the board shall establish by rule; or

(15) If it contains a drug and the nethods used in or the facilities or

controls used for its manufacture, processing, or packaging do not conformto

current good manufacturing practice regul ations pronul gated by the board to

assure that the drug neets the requirement of this act as to safety and has

the identity and strength and neets the quality and purity characteristics

which it purports or is represented to possess. |n promulgating such

regul ati ons, the board shall adopt the current good manufacturing practice

(CGW) regulations for Type A Medicated Articles and Type B and Type C

Medi cat ed Feeds established under authority of the Federal Food, Drug, and

Cosnetic Act, unless the board deternmines the current good manufacturing

regul ati ons are not appropriate to the conditions which exist in this state.

0210970918.rrs622



© 00 N O 0o b~ W N B

W W W W WWWNNDNDNNDNDNNNNDNR R R B B B B B R e
o OO M W N P O © ® N O 0 M W N P O © ® N O O M W N B O

As Engrossed: H2/13/97 S3/4/97 HB 1594

SECTI ON 8. Pr ohi bited acts.

The followi ng acts and the causing thereof within the state are hereby

prohi bi t ed:

(a) The manufacture or distribution of any commercial feed that is

adul terated or m sbhranded.

(b) The adulteration or misbranding of any commercial feed.

(c) The distribution of agricultural conmodities such as whol e seed,

hay, straw, stover, silage, cobs, husks, and hulls, which are adulterated

within the meaning of Section 7 of this act.

(d) The renpval or disposal of a conmercial feed in violation of any

order under Section 12 of this act.

(e) The failure or refusal to register in accordance with Section 4 of
this act.

(f) The violation of Section 13(f) of this act.

(g) Failure to pay inspection fees and file reports as required by
Section 9 of this act.

SECTION 9. Inspection Fees and Reports.

(a) An inspection fee at the rate of thirty cents ($.30) per ton shal

be paid on conmercial feeds distributed in this state by the person whose nane

appears on the | abel as the manufacturer, guarantor or distributor, except

that a person other than the manufacturer, guarantor or distributor nay assune

liability for the inspection fee, subject to the foll ow ng:

(1) No fee shall be paid on a comercial feed if the paynment has

been made by a previous distributor

(2) No fee shall be paid on custoner-formula feeds if the

i nspection fee is paid on the comercial feeds which are used as ingredients

t her ei n.

(3) No fee shall be paid on commercial feeds which are used as

i ngredi ents for the manufacture of comercial feeds. |f the fee has already

been paid, credit shall be given for such paynment.

(4) On commercial feed distributed in quantities of twenty-five

(25) tons or less, a mininumfee of ten dollars ($10.00) per quarterly report

shall be paid. A tonnage report and mininumfee is due for each reporting
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peri od, even though no distribution of commercial feeds occurred in the state

during that period.

(b) Each person who is liable for the paynent of such fee shall

(1) File, not later than the last day in January, April, July,

and COctober of each year, quarterly statenent, setting forth the nunber of net

tons of conmercial feeds distributed in this state during the preceding three

(3) months; and upon filing such statenent shall pay the inspection fee at the

rate stated in paragraph (a) of this section. Inspection fees which are due

and owi ng and have not been renitted to the board within fifteen (15) days

following the date due shall have a penalty fee of fifteen percent (15% or

twenty-five dollars ($25.00), whichever is the higher, added to the anpunt due

when paynent is finally made. The assessnment of this penalty fee shall not

prevent the board fromtaking other actions as provided in this act.

(2) Keep such records as may be necessary or required by the

board to indicate accurately the tonnage of commercial feed distributed in

this state, and the board shall have the right to exam ne such records to

verify statenents of tonnage. Failure to make an accurate statenent of

tonnage or to pay the inspection fee or conply as provided herein shal

constitute sufficient cause for the cancellation of the license of a

di stributor. However, no |license shall be cancel ed or revoked before the

di stributor has been given an opportunity to be heard before the board and to

pay the fees owed under this section.

(c) Fees collected shall constitute a fund for the paynent of the costs

of inspection, sanpling, and anal ysis, and other expenses necessary for

adm ni stration of this act and shall be deposited into the State Treasury to

the credit of the State Plant Board Fund.

SECTI ON 10. Regul ati ons.

(a) The board is authorized to pronul gate such reasonabl e regul ati ons

as nay be necessary for the efficient enforcenent of this act. In the

interest of uniformty the board shall by regul ati on adopt, unless the board

deternmines that they are inconsistent with the provisions of this act or are

not appropriate to conditions which exist in this state, the foll ow ng:

(1) The Oficial Definitions of Feed Ingredients and O ficial

Feed Terns adopted by the Association of Anerican Feed Control Oficials and

published in the official publication of that organization; and
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(2) Any regulation pronmul gated pursuant to the authority of the

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosnetic Act, provided, that the board woul d have the

authority under this act to promul gate such regul ati ons.

(b) Before the issuance, amendnent, or repeal of any regulation

authorized by this act, the board shall publish the proposed regul ation,

anendnent, or notice to repeal an existing regulation in a manner reasonably

calculated to give interested parties, including all current registrants,

adequate notice and shall afford all interested persons an opportunity to

present their views thereon, orally or in witing, within a reasonabl e period

of tinme. After consideration of all views presented by interested persons,

the board shall take appropriate action to issue the proposed regulation or to

anend or repeal an existing regulation. The provisions of this paragraph not

wi thstanding, if the board, pursuant to the authority of this act, adopts the

Oficial Definitions of Feed Ingredients or Oficial Feed Terns as adopted by

the Association of American Feed Control Oficials, or regulations promulgated

pursuant to the authority of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosnetic Act, any

anendnent or nodification adopted by said Association or by the U S.

Secretary of Health and Hunan Services in the case of regul ati ons promul gated

pursuant to the Federal Food, Drug and Cosnetic Act, shall be adopted

automatically under this act without regard to the publication of the notice

required by this paragraph (b), unless the board by order specifically

deterni nes that said anendnent of nodification shall not be adopted.

SECTION 11. Inspection, Sanmpling, and Anal ysis.

(a) For the purpose of enforcenent of this act, and in order to

deterni ne whether its provisions have been conplied with, including whether or

not any operations nmay be subject to such provisions, officers or enpl oyees

desi gnat ed by the board, upon presenting appropriate credentials, and notice

to the owner, operator, or agent in charge, are authorized:

(1) to enter, during normal business hours, any factory,

war ehouse, or establishnent within the state in which conmercial feeds are

manuf act ured, processed, packed, or held for distribution, or to enter any

vehi cl e being used to transport or hold such feeds; and

(2) to inspect at reasonable tines and within reasonable linmts

and in a reasonabl e manner, such factory, warehouse, establishnment or vehicle

and all pertinent equi pment, finished and unfinished materials, containers,
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and | abeling herein. The inspection may include the verification of only such

records, and production and control procedures as nmay be necessary to

deternine conpliance with the Good Manufacturing Practice Regul ations

establi shed under Section 7(15) of this act.

(b) Notice shall be given for each such inspection, but a notice shal

not be required for each entry nmade during the period covered by the

i nspection. Each such inspection shall be comenced and conpleted with

reasonabl e pronptness. Upon conpletion of the inspection the person in charge

of the facility or vehicle shall be so notified.

(c) If the owner of any factory, warehouse, or establishnent described

in paragraph (a), or his agent refuses to adnit the board or its agent to

i nspect in accordance with paragraphs (a) and (b), the board is authorized to

obtain fromany state court a warrant directing such owner or his agent to

subnit prem ses described in such warrant to inspection.

(d) For the enforcement of this act, the board or its designated agent

is authorized to enter upon any public or private prenises including any

vehi cl e of transport during regular business hours to have access to, and to

obtain sanples, and to exanine records relating to distribution of comerci al

f eeds.

(e) Sanmpling and anal ysis shall be conducted in accordance with nethods

publ i shed by the Association of Analytical Chenists International, or in

accordance with other generally recogni zed nethods.

(f) The results of all analyses of official sanples shall be forwarded

by the board to the person nanmed on the | abel and to the purchaser. Wen the

i nspection and analysis of an official sanple indicates a comercial feed has

been adul terated or m sbranded and upon request within thirty (30) days

following the receipt of the analysis the board shall furnish to the

regi strant or licensee a portion of the sanpl e concerned.

(g) The board, in determ ning for admnistrative purposes whether a

commercial feed is deficient in any conponent, shall be guided by the official

sanpl e as defined in paragraph (o) of Section 3 and obtained and anal yzed as

provi ded for in paragraphs (d) and (e) of Section 11 of this act.

SECTI ON 12. Det ai ned Conmerci al Feeds.

(a) Wthdrawal fromdistribution orders. When the board or its

aut hori zed agent has reasonable cause to believe any ot of comercial feed is

0210970918.rrs622
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bei ng distributed in violation of any of the provisions of this act or any of

the prescribed regul ati ons under this act, the board may i ssue and enforce a

written or printed "withdrawal fromdistribution" order, warning the

distributor not to dispose of the ot of comercial feed in any manner unti

written perm ssion is given by the board or the court. The board shal

rel ease the lot of commercial feed so w thdrawn when said provisions and

regul ati ons have been conplied with. |If conpliance is not obtained the board

may begin, or upon request of the distributor or registrant, shall begin

proceedi ngs for condemation. A withdrawal fromdistribution order issued

under this section expires thirty (30) days after the day it was first issued

unl ess condemati on proceedi ngs have begun in a court of conpetent

jurisdiction.

(b) Condemmation and Confiscation. Any lot of commercial feed not in

conpliance with said provisions and regul ati ons shall be subject to seizure on

conplaint of the board to a court of conpetent jurisdiction in the area in

whi ch the commercial feed is | ocated. In the event the court finds the

commercial feed to be in violation of this act and orders the condemmati on of

the comercial feed, it shall be disposed of in any manner consistent with the

quality of the commercial feed and the | aws of the state. However, in no

i nstance shall the disposition of the conmercial feed be ordered by the court

wi thout first giving the claimant an opportunity to apply to the court for

rel ease of the conmercial feed or for perm ssion to process or re-|label the

comercial feed to bring it into conpliance with this act. |[|f the court

orders the sale of the feed, the proceeds fromthe sale shall be remtted to

the State Treasurer to be credited to the General Revenue Fund.

SECTI ON 13. Penal ti es.

(a) Any person convicted of violating any of the provisions of this act

or who shall inpede, hinder, or otherwi se prevent, or attenpt to prevent, the

board or its authorized agent in performance of his duty in connection with

the provisions of this act, shall be adjudged guilty of a ni sdenmeanor

puni shabl e by a fine of not nore than fifty dollars ($50.00) for the first

viol ation, and not nore than two hundred dollars ($200) for each subsequent

vi ol ation and the proceeds fromsuch fines shall be renmitted into the State

Treasury to the credit of the General Revenue Fund.

(b) Nothing in this act shall be construed as requiring the board or

0210970918.rrs622
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its representative to:

(1) report for prosecution;

(2) institute seizure proceedi ngs; or

(3) issue a withdrawal fromdistribution order, as a result of

m nor violations of the act, or when the board believes the public interest

will best be served by suitable notice of warning in witing.

(c) In all prosecutions for violations of this act, the certificate of

the anal yst, or other officer making the analysis or exani nati on, when sworn

to or subscribed by the analyst or officer, shall be prinma facie evidence of

the facts therein certified.

(d) The board is authorized to apply for and the court to grant a

tenporary or permanent injunction restraining any person fromviolating or

continuing to violate any of the provisions of this act or any regulation

promul gated under the act notw thstandi ng the existence of other renedi es at

law. The injunction shall be issued w thout bond.

(e) Any person adversely affected by an act, order, or ruling of the

board nmade pursuant to the provisions of this act may within forty-five (45)

days thereafter bring action in the Pulaski County Chancery Court for judicial

revi ew of such actions. The form of the proceedi ng may be any whi ch nmay be

provi ded by statutes of this state to revi ew deci sions of administrative

agencies, or in the absence or inadequacy thereof, any applicable form of

| egal action, including actions for declaratory judgenents or wit or

prohi bitory or mandatory injunctions.

(f) Any person who uses to his own advantage, or reveals to other than

the board or officers of the board or other officers of state agencies, or to

the courts when relevant in any judicial proceeding, any infornmation acquired

under the authority of this act, concerning any nmethod, records, formul ations,

or processes which as a trade secret is entitled to protection, is guilty of a

Cl ass C m sdeneanor; provided, that this prohibition shall not be deened as

prohi biting the board or its authorized agent, from exchanging information of

a regulatory nature with authorized officials of the United States Governnent,

or of other states, who are sinmlarly prohibited by law fromrevealing this

i nf ormati on.

SECTI ON 14. Cooperation with Other Entities.

The board nmay cooperate with and enter into agreenments with governnenta

0210970918.rrs622
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agencies of this state, other states, agencies of the United States

Government, and private associations in order to carry out the purpose and

provi sions of this act.

SECTION 15. All provisions of this act of a general and pernmnent
nature are anmendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas

Code Revi sion Conmi ssion shall incorporate the sanme in the Code.

SECTION 16. If any provision of this act or the application thereof to
any person or circunstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect
ot her provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect w thout
the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this

act are declared to be severable.

SECTION 17. Al laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are

her eby repeal ed.

SECTION 18. The followi ng sections of the Arkansas Code are repeal ed:
2-37-101 through 114.
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